



**GET CONNECTED**

**WIRELESS AUDIO/VIDEO RECEIVER**  
**AUDIO SANS FIL / RÉCEPTEUR VIDÉO**  
**AUDIO INALÁMBRICO RECEPTOR / VIDEO**

Part #29358

# TABLE OF CONTENTS / TABLE DES MATIÈRES / ÍNDICE

|                                    |   |                                             |   |                                           |   |
|------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------------|---|
| Package Contents .....             | 2 | Contenu de l'emballage.....                 | 2 | Contenido del paquete .....               | 2 |
| System Requirements.....           | 2 | Exigences du système .....                  | 2 | Requisitos del sistema .....              | 2 |
| Device Installation.....           | 3 | Installation du périphérique .....          | 3 | Instalación del dispositivo .....         | 3 |
| Technical Specifications.....      | 5 | Spécifications techniques .....             | 5 | Especificaciones técnicas.....            | 5 |
| Important Safety Information ..... | 7 | Information importante sur la sécurité..... | 7 | Información importante de seguridad ..... | 7 |
| C2G™ Warranty.....                 | 8 | Garantie C2G™ .....                         | 8 | Garantía C2G™ .....                       | 8 |

# PACKAGE CONTENTS / CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE / CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

## SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS / EXIGENCES DU SYSTÈME / REQUISITOS DEL SISTEMA

### Package Contents:

- Wireless Audio/Video Receiver
- USB Power Cable
- User Manual

### System Requirements:

- Miracast™ enabled device. Such as an Android smartphone using OS 4.1.2
- USB port on display to power the device
- Display with HDMI input(s)

**\*Note:** If the TV does not have a USB port for power, use an AC to USB power adapter to power the Wireless Audio/Video Receiver

### Cet emballage comprend :

- Audio sans fil / récepteur vidéo
- Câble d'alimentation USB
- Manuel de l'utilisateur

### Exigences du système :

- Miracast™ terminal est activée. Comme un smartphone Android avec OS 4.1.2
- Un port USB sur l'affichage pour alimenter le dispositif
- Affichage avec entrées HDMI

**\*Note :** Si la télévision n'est pas munie d'un port USB pour l'alimentation, utilisez un adaptateur de courant CA à USB pour alimenter l'affichage de l'Audio sans fil / récepteur vidéo

### Contenidos del paquete:

- Audio inalámbrico Receptor / Video
- Cable de suministro eléctrico USB
- Manual del usuario

### Requisitos del sistema:

- Dispositivo apto para Miracast™. Por ejemplo, un teléfono inteligente que utiliza sistema operativo Android 4.1.2.
- Puerto USB en la pantalla para encender el dispositivo.
- Pantalla con entrada(s) HDMI

**\*Nota:** Si el TV no tiene un puerto USB para el encendido, use un adaptador de corriente CC a USB para encender el Audio inalámbrico Receptor / Video

# DEVICE INSTALLATION / INSTALLATION DU PÉRIPHÉRIQUE / INSTALACIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO

**Step 1:** Make sure the display is powered OFF.

**Step 2:** Connect a High Speed HDMI cable from the Wireless Audio/Video Receiver to an available HDMI input on the TV.

**Step 3:** Connect USB Power cable from the Wireless Audio/Video Receiver (USB Micro) to an available USB A port on the display. An AC to USB adapter may also be used for power.

**Step 4:** Power on the display and select the correct HDMI input that the Wireless Audio/Video Receiver is connected to.

## Pairing the Smartphone to the Miracast™ Receiver:

**\*Note:** Ensure that the smartphone is using Android OS version 4.1.2 or above and supports the Miracast™ or equivalent technology function.

**Step 1:** Go to "Settings" on the smartphone.

**Step 2:** Then choose "More Settings".

**Étape 1 :** Assurez-vous que l'affichage est mis hors tension.

**Étape 2 :** Connectez un câble HDMI à grande vitesse entre Audio sans fil / récepteur vidéo et une entrée HDMI disponible sur la télévision.

**Étape 3 :** Connectez le câble d'alimentation USB de Audio sans fil / récepteur vidéo (micro USB) à un port USB A disponible sur l'affichage. Un adaptateur CA à USB peut également être utilisé pour l'alimentation.

**Étape 4 :** Mettez sous tension l'affichage et sélectionnez l'entrée HDMI appropriée à laquelle Audio sans fil / récepteur vidéo est connecté.

## Jumeler le téléphone intelligent et le récepteur Miracast™ :

**\*Note :** Assurez-vous que le téléphone intelligent fonctionne avec la version 4.1.2 d'Android OS ou une version plus récente et qu'il est compatible avec Miracast™ ou une fonction technologique équivalente.

**Étape 1 :** Allez à « Settings » sur le téléphone intelligent.

**Étape 2 :** Puis choisissez « More Settings ».

**Paso 1:** Asegúrese de que la pantalla está APAGADA.

**Paso 2:** Conecte un cable HDMI de alta velocidad desde el Audio inalámbrico Receptor / Video a una entrada HDMI disponible en el TV.

**Paso 3:** Conecte el cable de suministro USB desde el Audio inalámbrico Receptor / Video (micro USB) a un puerto USB A disponible en la pantalla. También se puede utilizar un adaptador de CC a USB para el suministro eléctrico.

**Paso 4:** Encienda la pantalla y seleccione la entrada HDMI correcta a la que esté conectado el Audio inalámbrico Receptor / Video.

## Cómo emparejar el teléfono inteligente al receptor Miracast™:

**\*Nota:** Asegúrese de que el teléfono inteligente usa sistema operativo Android versión 4.1.2

**Paso 1:** En el teléfono inteligente vaya a "Settings" (Configuración).

**Paso 2:** Luego elija "More Settings" (Más ajustes).

# DEVICE INSTALLATION / INSTALLATION DU PÉRIPHÉRIQUE / INSTALACIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO

## Pairing the Smartphone to the Miracast™ Receiver:

**Step 3:** Select "AllShare Cast".

**\*Note:** "AllShare Cast" is for Samsung products only. Other brands use different names for this Miracast™ function. Please consult the devices User Manual for further instructions.

**Step 4:** Find and select the device "AV Receiver"

**Step 5:** Press the pair button on the side of the Wireless Audio/Video Receiver.

**Step 6:** Once the pairing is complete, the image of the smartphone will be displayed on the TV.

**\*Note:** If the pairing was not successful ensure that all cables are connected properly and repeat Steps 1-5.

**\*Note:** The effective range is 30ft (line of sight), if the WiFi signal is too crowded, the distance and quality of the picture may decrease.

## Jumeler le téléphone intelligent et le récepteur Miracast™ :

**Étape 3 :** Sélectionnez « AllShare Cast ».

**\* Note :** La fonction « AllShare Cast » s'applique seulement aux produits Samsung. Les autres marques utilisent des noms différents pour cette fonction Miracast™. Veuillez consulter le manuel de l'utilisateur de l'appareil pour des instructions plus détaillées.

**Étape 4 :** Trouvez et sélectionnez l'appareil « Récepteur AV »

**Étape 5 :** Appuyez sur la touche de jumelage située sur le côté de l'Audio sans fil / récepteur vidéo.

**Étape 6 :** Une fois le jumelage terminé, l'image du téléphone intelligent sera affichée sur la télévision.

**\*Note:** Si le jumelage a échoué, assurez-vous que tous les câbles sont bien connectés et répétez les étapes 1 à 5.

**\*Note:** La portée efficace est de 30 pieds (champ de visibilité); si le signal WiFi est trop encombré, la distance et la qualité de l'image peuvent en être réduites.

## Cómo emparejar el teléfono inteligente al receptor Miracast™:

**Paso 3:** Seleccione "AllShare Cast" (Adaptador de video inalámbrico).

**\*Nota:** "AllShare Cast" es exclusivo para los productos Samsung. Otras marcas usan diferentes nombres para esta función Miracast™. Por favor, consulte el Manual del usuario de los dispositivos para obtener más instrucciones.

**Paso 4:** Busque y seleccione el dispositivo "Receptor AV"

**Paso 5:** Presione el botón "Pair" (Emparejar) que se encuentra en el lateral del Audio inalámbrico Receptor / Video.

**Paso 6:** Una vez que haya finalizado el emparejamiento, la imagen del teléfono inteligente se verá en el TV.

**\*Nota:** Si el emparejamiento no fue satisfactorio, asegúrese de que todos los cables estén conectados de manera apropiada y repita los pasos 1 a 5.

**\*Nota:** El rango efectivo es de 30 pies (línea de visión), si la señal de wi-fi está demasiado congestionada, la distancia y la calidad de la imagen pueden reducirse.

# TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS / SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES / ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

|                    |                                               |
|--------------------|-----------------------------------------------|
| WiFi Standard      | 1T2R (1x2) (IEEE 802.11n WLAN)                |
| Channel Bandwidth  | 2.4GHz                                        |
| RF Power           | Output: 10dBm max / Receive level – 10dBm min |
| Distance           | Max. 30ft line of sight (no walls)            |
| Transmission Delay | Max 0.5 sec Latency                           |
| Antenna Diversity  | Dual PCB Antenna for WiFi                     |

|                           |                                               |
|---------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|
| WiFi Standard             | 1T2R (1x2) (IEEE 802.11n WLAN)                |
| Largeur de bande du canal | 2.4GHz                                        |
| Puissance RF              | Output: 10dBm max / Receive level – 10dBm min |
| Distance                  | Max. 30ft line of sight (no walls)            |
| Délai de transmission     | Max 0.5 sec Latency                           |
| Diversité d'antenne       | Double PCB antenne pour le WiFi               |

|                             |                                               |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------------------|
| Conformidad con norma Wi-Fi | 1T2R (1x2) (IEEE 802.11n WLAN)                |
| Ancho de banda de canal     | 2.4GHz                                        |
| Potencia RF                 | Output: 10dBm max / Receive level – 10dBm min |
| Distancia                   | Max. 30ft line of sight (no walls)            |
| Retraso en la transmisión   | Max 0.5 sec Latency                           |
| Diversidad de antena        | Antena PCB dual de WiFi                       |

# TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS / SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES / ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

|                    |                                    |
|--------------------|------------------------------------|
| Media Processor    | Miracast™ use H.264 compressing    |
| Resolution         | Max 1080p/30Hz or 1080i/60Hz       |
| Wireless           | Wireless Display: Miracast™ / WiDi |
| Output             | HDMI Type A 19-pin Female          |
| HDMI Standard      | HDMI 1.3a, 165MHz / HDCP 2.0       |
| Powered: Micro USB | DC Input 5V (<2.5W USB powered)    |

|                          |                                    |
|--------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Processeur multimédia    | Miracast™ use H.264 compressing    |
| Résolution               | Max 1080p/30Hz or 1080i/60Hz       |
| Sans fil                 | Wireless Display: Miracast™ / WiDi |
| Sortie                   | HDMI Type A 19-pin Female          |
| Standard HDMI            | HDMI 1.3a, 165MHz / HDCP 2.0       |
| Alimentation : USB micro | DC Input 5V (<2.5W USB powered)    |

|                                   |                                    |
|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Procesador de medios              | Miracast™ use H.264 compressing    |
| Resolución                        | Max 1080p/30Hz or 1080i/60Hz       |
| Inalámbrico                       | Wireless Display: Miracast™ / WiDi |
| Salida                            | HDMI Type A 19-pin Female          |
| Conformidad con norma HDMI        | HDMI 1.3a, 165MHz / HDCP 2.0       |
| Suministro de potencia: micro USB | DC Input 5V (<2.5W USB powered)    |

## IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION / INFORMATION IMPORTANTE SUR LA SÉCURITÉ / INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD

Do not plug the unit in any outlet that does not have enough current to allow the device to function. Refer to the specifications in this manual for power level of the unit.

Liquid: If this unit or its corresponding power adapter has had liquid spilled on or in it, do not attempt to use the unit. Do not attempt to use this product in an outdoor environment as elements such as rain, snow, hail, etc. can damage the product.

In case of a storm, it is recommended that you unplug this device from the outlet.

Avoid placing this product next to objects that produce heat such as portable heaters, space heaters, or heating ducts.

THERE ARE NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS. Do not attempt to open this product and expose the internal circuitry. If you feel that the product is defective, unplug the unit and refer to the warranty information section of this manual.

Pour permettre à l'appareil de fonctionner, ne branchez pas l'unité sur une prise ne délivrant pas assez de courant. Reportez-vous aux spécifications de ce manuel pour connaître le niveau d'alimentation de l'unité.

Liquide : Si du liquide s'est répandu sur ou à l'intérieur de cette unité ou son adaptateur d'alimentation correspondant, n'essayez pas d'utiliser cette unité. N'essayez pas d'utiliser ce produit dans un environnement extérieur car des éléments tels que la pluie, la neige, la grêle, etc. peuvent endommager ce produit.

En cas de tempête, il est recommandé de débrancher cet appareil de la source de courant.

Évitez de placer ce produit près d'objets produisant de la chaleur comme les appareils de chauffage portables ou non et les conduits de chauffage

AUCUNE PIÈCE NE NÉCESSITE D'ÊTRE ENTRETENUE PAR L'UTILISATEUR. N'essayez pas d'ouvrir ce produit et d'exposer sa circuiterie interne. Si vous pensez que ce produit présente des défauts, débranchez l'unité et reportez-vous à la section de ce guide comportant des informations de garantie.

No conecte la unidad en una salida que no disponga de suficiente corriente como para permitir que el dispositivo funcione. Consulte en este manual las especificaciones sobre nivel de potencia de la unidad.

Líquidos: Si se han derramado líquidos sobre la unidad, en la unidad o en su correspondiente adaptador de potencia, no intente utilizar la unidad. No intente utilizar este producto en el exterior, ya que elementos como la lluvia, la nieve, el granizo, etc. pueden dañar el producto.

En caso de tormenta, se recomienda que desconecte este dispositivo del enchufe.

Evite situar este producto cerca de objetos que produzcan calor, como calefacciones portátiles, calefactores o conductos de calefacción.

NO HAY PIEZAS QUE PUEDA REPARAR EL PROPIO USUARIO. No intente abrir este producto y exponer la circuitería interna. Si cree que el producto presenta algún defecto, desconecte la unidad y consulte la sección de garantía de este manual.



## **C2G™ WARRANTY / GARANTIE C2G™ / GARANTÍA C2G™**

At C2G, we want you to be totally confident in your purchase. That is why we offer a warranty on this device. If you experience problems due to workmanship or material defect for the duration of this warranty, we will repair or replace this device. To request a Return Merchandise Authorization (RMA) number, contact customer service at 800-506-9607 or [www.c2g.com](http://www.c2g.com).

Chez C2G, nous voulons que vous soyez complètement satisfait de votre achat. C'est pourquoi vous bénéficiez d'un de garantie sur cet appareil. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes liés à des défauts matériels ou de fabrication pendant la durée de cette garantie, nous réparerons ou remplacerons cet appareil. Pour demander un numéro d'autorisation de retour de marchandise (ARM), contactez le service client au 800.506.9607 ou [www.c2g.com](http://www.c2g.com).

En C2G queremos que confíe completamente en su compra. Esa es la razón por la que ofrecemos un de garantía en este dispositivo. Si experimenta problemas debidos a mano de obra o defectos de material durante el periodo de validez de esta garantía, repararemos o sustituiremos este dispositivo. Para solicitar un número de autorización de devolución de mercancía, contacte con el servicio de atención al cliente en el número de teléfono 800 506 9607 o visite [www.c2g.com](http://www.c2g.com).



For more information on this product or to check for updated drivers, manuals or frequently asked questions please visit our website.

Pour plus d'informations concernant ce produit ou pour rechercher des pilotes actualisés, des manuels ou des questions souvent posées, veuillez visiter notre site web.

Para obtener más información sobre este producto o para comprobar controladores actualizados, manuales o preguntas frecuentes, visite nuestro sitio web.

[www.c2g.com](http://www.c2g.com)



**GET CONNECTED**

Ver. R0